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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

JULY 16, 2012  1:30 P.M.

Municipal Complex (2nd Floor)

116 South Main Street

1) Call to Order

2) Pledge of Allegiance

3) Roll Call

4) Public to Be Heard
5) Approval of Minutes
A. Approval of May 14, 2012 Meeting Minutes.

B. Approval of June 12, 2012 Meeting Minutes. 
6) Old Business

7) New Business

A. Public Hearing on a Request by Oliver E. Watts, Consulting Engineer, Inc. on Behalf of Foundation for International Research and Education for Approval of a Maximum Sign Height of Nine Feet Seven Point Five Inches (9’7.5”) Where a Maximum Sign Height of Eight Feet (8’) in Height is Permitted Pursuant to Section 17.387 (Sign Standards by Zoning District) B. (Standards for Nonresidential Zoning Districts) of the Fountain Municipal Code, for Property Located at 6450 State Highway 85 (IHOP at The Mart), Fountain, Colorado.

B. Public Hearing on a Request by Oliver E. Watts, Consulting Engineer, Inc. on Behalf of Foundation for International Research and Education for Approval of and a Setback of Four Feet Three Inches (4’3”) Where a Minimum Setback of Nine Feet Seven Point Five Inches (9’7.5”) is Required Pursuant to Section 17.385 (Standards for Specific Sign Types) J. (Monument Signs) 1. (Location) of the Fountain Municipal Code, for Property Located at 6450 State Highway 85 (IHOP at The Mart), Fountain, Colorado.
C. Public Hearing on a Request by the City of Fountain for a Variance to Allow a Driveway Width of Seventy-Five Feet (75’) Where Section 17.332 (Permits and Standards) C. (Vehicular Ingress and Egress) 2. of the Zoning Ordinance Restricts the Width of Any Access Approach, Driveway or Curb Cut to Thirty-Five Feet (35’), for Property Located at 0 Iris Drive and a Portion of 350 Lyckman Drive, at the Northwest Corner of Iris Drive and State Highway 85, Fountain, Colorado.
D. Public Hearing on a Request by the City of Fountain for a Variance to Allow a Driveway Width of Seventy-Five (75’) Where Section 17.235 (Central Mixed Use Business District [CMU]) C. (Dimensional Requirements) 6. (Setback from Street) a. of the Zoning Ordinance Permits a Maximum Driveway Width of 28 Feet Without a Landscaped or Patterned Median, for Property Located at 0 Iris Drive and a Portion of 350 Lyckman Drive, at the Northwest Corner of Iris Drive and State Highway 85, Fountain, Colorado.
E. Public Hearing on a Request by the City of Fountain for a Variance to Allow an Access Approach or Curb Cut of Fifty Feet (50’) from the Curb Line or any Street that Intersects the Curb Line of the Street to Which Access is Gained, Where Section 17.332 (Permit and Standards) D. (Construction Specifications – Location) 1. of the Zoning Ordinance Requires a Minimum Distance of Fifty-Five Feet (55’) from the Curb Line that Intersects the Curb Line of the Street to Which Access is Gained, for Property Located at 0 Iris Drive and a Portion of 350 Lyckman Drive, at the Northwest Corner of Iris Drive and State Highway 85, Fountain, Colorado.
F. Public Hearing on a Request by the City of Fountain for a Variance to Allow a Curb Cut Ten Feet (10’) from a Property Line Where Section 17.332 (Permit and Standards) D. (Construction Specifications – Location) 4. of the Zoning Ordinance Requires a Minimum of Fifteen Feet (15’) from a Property Line, for Property Located at 0 Iris Drive and a Portion of 350 Lyckman Drive, at the Northwest Corner of Iris Drive and State Highway 85, Fountain, Colorado.
